
Barclays PLC
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Working
responsibly



Contents
1 Highlights
2 About Barclays
4 Group Chief Executive’s

statement
5 Governance
6 Reporting progress

8 Marketplace
18 Workplace
26 Community
30 Environment
34 Verification statement
35 Contact us
36 Index

1 4

2 5

7 10

8 11

3 6 9 12

1. The September 2004 launch of Barclays
Spaces for Sports, a three-year £30m
investment in community sports facilities
that made Barclays the biggest corporate
investor in grassroots sport in the UK.

2. Barclays donated Ksh1.7 Million to 
the Kenya Youth Business Trust (KYBT)
to support an additional 10 small
businesses targeting youth
entrepreneurs from disadvantaged
backgrounds. KYBT is affiliated to The
Prince’s Trust based in the UK, and helps
people like Moses, who was advanced 
a loan of Ksh170,000 (£1,100) for his
weaving business. He employs eight 
staff (increased from three staff before
his association with KYBT).

3. Richard Hamilton, Barclays Assistant
Corporate Responsibility Director, in
Katlehong Township in Johannesburg, at
a crèche for orphaned children linked to
the Heartbeat Centre for Community
Development, which Barclays supports.

4. 25,194 employees and pensioners
worldwide took part in Barclays
supported volunteering and fundraising
activities.

5. Under the Barclays Earthwatch
Fellowship programme, 10 employees
from the UK and Africa joined two-week
environmental research projects in
Tanzania, Kenya and South Africa.
Pictured is Phil Burfield working on a
project in Robben Island in South Africa
to document the distribution of
penguins at sea and identify areas
where they are at risk from oil spills and
competition from commercial fisheries.

6. Barclays has established a contract 
with Green-Works to distribute its
redundant office furniture and
equipment to schools, charities and
start-up businesses.

7. Employees from the Barclays Birmingham
Loan Servicing Centre during a cultural
celebration day held during 2004.

8. In support of the Kenyan Government’s
goal to provide Free Primary education,
Barclays supported over 18 primary
schools by providing additional
classrooms, sanitation and construction
of libraries. Barclays funded a library to
the tune of Ksh1.2 million (£10,000) at
Mukuru Primary School. 

9. In Africa, Barclays launched the
HIV/AIDS Workplace Policy in 2004, an
illustration of the bank’s commitment
to helping the fight against HIV/AIDS.
The policy prohibits pre-employment
screening of HIV, discrimination and
stigmatisation of employees living with
HIV/AIDS. Over 100 peer educators
have been trained to influence
employees to adopt positive behaviours
in dealing with HIV/AIDS.

10. In 2005, around 5,000 employees from
12 London offices will move to Barclays
new global headquarters in London’s
Canary Wharf. The building was
designed to meet high environmental
standards, and has been rated ‘excellent’
in an independent assessment using the
Building Research Establishment
Environmental Assessment Method.

11. Students from Pumwani Secondary
School during a computer lesson. The
computers were donated by Barclays
Kenya in partnership with Computers
For Schools, an NGO that collates used
but serviceable computers and forwards
them to public secondary schools. 
Barclays IT team provides IT skills
support on a voluntary basis. 

12. Barclays invested £35.5m in the UK 
in making our premises accessible to
people with disabilities.



1

Highlights
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

• Winners of the 2004 National Business Award for Corporate Social Responsibility.

• 25,194 employees and pensioners worldwide took part in Barclays-supported
fundraising and volunteering activities.

• Pledged £5m to support the activities of the Mandela Trust and Legacy Organisations.

• Launched Barclays Spaces for Sports, a three-year £30m investment in community 
sports facilities.

• Completed the rollout of our HIV/AIDS Health and Wellbeing programme for
employees and their families across our African operations including in South
Africa, Botswana, Zambia, Zimbabwe, Kenya, Tanzania, Uganda and Ghana.

• Reached a groundbreaking deal with Amicus on a policy to support employees
affected by offshore outsourcing.

• Provided basic banking through our Cash Card account to 309,500
UK customers under our programme to promote financial inclusion.

• Invested £35.5m in the UK in making our premises accessible to people 
with disabilities.

• Made more than £1bn of new loan commitments to Housing Associations 
for the regeneration of social housing.

• Extended our application of the Equator Principles to project finance 
transactions below US$50m as part of our commitment to the environment 
and responsible lending.

• Barclays International Retail and Commercial Banking activities in Spain received
ISO 14001 certification, in recognition of the effectiveness of the Environmental
Management System.

Highlights



2

Group overview
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

About Barclays
We are a major global financial services
provider engaged in retail and commercial
banking, credit cards, investment banking,
wealth management and investment
management services. We are one of the
largest financial services companies in the
world by market capitalisation. Operating
in over 60 countries and employing over

78,000 people, we move, lend, invest
and protect money for over 18 million
customers and clients worldwide.

Our primary goal
To deliver top quartile total shareholder
return relative to our peers, consistently
over time.

2002 2003 2004

33.7
42.3

51.2

pence

60
50
40
30
20
10

0

Earnings per share

2002 2003 2004

3,205

5,000

3,845
4,603

£m

4,000

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

Profit before tax Regions in which we operate



Group overview
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

UK Banking
Delivers banking solutions to Barclays UK retail and business
banking customers. It offers a range of integrated products
and services and access to the expertise of other Group
businesses through a variety of channels comprising: the
branch network, ATMs, telephone banking, online banking
and relationship managers.

UK Retail Banking comprises Personal Customers, Mortgages,
Small Business and UK Premier. It serves some 14 million
personal customers, 273,000 Premier banking customers and
566,000 Small Business customers, through 2,061 branches.

UK Business Banking provides relationship banking to the
Group’s larger and medium business customers in the UK, and
has relationships with 179,000 customers.

Private Clients
Serves affluent, high net worth and corporate clients,
primarily in the UK and continental Europe, providing
private banking, offshore banking, stockbroking and asset
management services, as well as financial planning services
to a broader customer base. Private Clients includes the
closed life assurance activities.

Private Clients has over 300,000 affluent and high net worth
clients, and includes Barclays Stockbrokers, which is the largest
execution only broker in the UK.

International
Provides a range of banking services, including current
accounts, savings, investments, mortgages and consumer
loans to personal and corporate customers across Spain,
Portugal, France, Italy, the Caribbean, Africa and the
Middle East.

In total, International serves 2.2 million customers through 
841 international branches in 16 countries. Barclays Spain
serves 500,000 customers, and Barclays Africa and Middle 
East operates through 230 branches and has 1.4 million
customer accounts.

Barclaycard
Is a multi-brand credit card and consumer lending business
with an increasing international presence and one of the
leading credit card businesses in Europe.

In the UK, Barclaycard manages the Barclaycard branded credit
cards, Barclays branded consumer loans, mostly Barclayloan,
and also comprises FirstPlus, Clydesdale Financial Services and
Monument. Barclaycard Business processes card payments 
for retailers and merchants and issues cards to corporate
customers. Outside the UK, Barclaycard International has
businesses in the United States, Germany, Spain, Greece, Italy,
Portugal, Republic of Ireland and across Africa.

Barclaycard has 15.6 million cards in issue.

Barclays Capital
A leading global investment bank which provides large
corporate, institutional and government clients with
solutions to their financing and risk management needs.

Activities are primarily divided between two areas: Rates, which
includes fixed income, foreign exchange, commodities, emerging
markets, money markets sales, trading and research, prime
brokerage and equity-related activities; and Credit, which includes
origination, sales, trading and research relating to loans, debt
capital markets, structured capital markets, commercial mortgage
backed securities, private equity and large asset leasing.

Barclays Capital was awarded ‘Bank of the Year’ by
International Financing Review Magazine and ‘Derivative
House of the Year’ by Risk Magazine.

Barclays Global Investors (BGI)
One of the world’s largest asset managers and a leading
global provider of investment management products 
and services serving over 2,600 institutional clients in 
48 countries, with over £700bn assets under management.

BGI is the global product leader in Exchange Traded Funds
(iShares), with over 100 funds available for institutions and
individuals trading in ten markets worldwide.

3



4

Group Chief Executive’s statement
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

“We believe that if we are to
achieve our ambitious goals,
we must be a leader in the field
of corporate responsibility.”

The Barclays Board set an objective in late 2003 to become 
a leader in the field of Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR),
and to be recognised as such by our stakeholders. Under the
leadership of Chris Lendrum, our former Vice-Chairman,
Barclays made significant progress during 2004 towards
achieving this objective – we won the National Business Award
for CSR, and were placed ninth in the top 100 ‘Companies that
Count’ by Business in the Community (BiTC). 

The Board’s definition of corporate responsibility (CR) – as we
now refer to our activity – is taken from Henley Management
College, namely: ‘business behaviour that is likely to engender
the trust and commitment of stakeholders towards the
company’. In other words, CR touches everything we do in
Barclays. It is not a marginal, ‘feel good’ activity to which we
turn our attention from time to time, but a set of principles
that underpin how we run the business.

Our decision to aim for leadership in CR was driven by two
things: our dedication to good governance, and our
commitment to improving the health of the Barclays franchise.
On the governance side, we monitor progress on CR issues
using a Board Standard – a risk management framework that
we use across a range of activities to measure performance
against a number of key risk indicators. The Board Standard
means that the CR agenda is owned by senior leaders across
Barclays. We also established a Brand and Reputation
Committee to oversee the implementation of our CR activity 
– comprising some of our most senior business leaders.

The second driver – improving the health of the Barclays
franchise – is one of our key strategic commitments. Our
ambition to achieve a leading role in CR will help us to improve
our position in the community, make our colleagues feel proud
to work for Barclays, and strengthen our customers’ view on
the value of doing business with Barclays.

I am proud that Barclays has established a strong position in
the field of CR. David Weymouth has taken over responsibility
for CR from Chris Lendrum, and I look forward to working with
him in 2005 on this key strategic priority. 

John Varley
Group Chief Executive 

National 
Business 
Award
We were the proud recipients of the 2004 National Business
Award for Corporate Social Responsibility. The judges were
looking for the organisation that could best demonstrate 
a company-wide commitment to corporate responsibility 
and that had a strategy embedded in the business, together
with examples of policies or projects that benefited the
local community. The award was collected by the Chairman,
Matthew W Barrett, at a ceremony in November 2004.

Group Chief Executive’s
statement



5

Governance
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Good governance is the basis from which we manage our
approach to corporate responsibility.

Brand and Reputation Committee
At the beginning of 2004, we established a Brand and
Reputation Committee (‘the committee’) as a sub-committee
of Group Executive Committee. The committee exists to
protect and enhance the Barclays brand by considering issues
that could affect the Group’s reputation, to act as a think-tank
for the development of our corporate responsibility agenda
and to assess our progress as a responsible organisation.

The committee includes divisional Chief Executives and heads
of key central support areas. Three sub-committees, the
Community and Social Affairs Committee, the Global Diversity
Council and the Environmental Steering Group submit a report
to the committee after their regular meetings, as does the Public
Policy Forum. 

Board Governance Standards
Board Governance Standards are a key component of good
governance and business practice across Barclays. They
form the foundation of our system of internal control and
governance, consistent with the Turnbull Guidance for
Directors on Internal Control.

Governance 

In 2004, we developed a Board Governance Standard on
corporate responsibility. This was agreed by the Board Risk
Committee in May, and is currently being embedded into 
our operations worldwide. 

The Corporate Responsibility Director is accountable to the
Board for the operation of the standard, and the standard is
subject to annual review by the Board Risk Committee.

The standard sets out our definition of corporate responsibility
– ‘business behaviour that is likely to engender the trust and
commitment of stakeholders towards the company’ – and
highlights our need to ensure that:

• customers are treated fairly;
• suppliers adhere to the moral and ethical standards

required by the Group;
• we consider the impact of business decisions or activity on

the communities in which the Group operates; 
• we identify and manage/reduce the environmental impact

of the Group’s activities; and
• we create an inclusive environment for employees.

BoardBoard Risk Committee

Group Chief Executive Public Policy Forum

Group Executive
Committee

Group Risk Oversight
Committee

Brand and Reputation
Committee

Environmental
Steering Group

Community and Social
Affairs Committee

Global Diversity
Council



6

Reporting progress
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Corporate responsibility is increasingly at the heart of our
business. It is about how we conduct business; how we 
choose to be profitable and not just how we make our social
investment. The best businesses in the world recognise the
imperative to behave responsibly, and this underpins their
reputation and licence to operate. In the long run this
underpins the sustainability of the enterprise.

We have paid a great deal of attention to the feedback we
received on our 2003 report, and have worked hard to improve
it. We have continued with the structure used by Business in
the Community for the Corporate Responsibility Index. The
marketplace section has been expanded significantly, to cover
issues such as the environmental impacts of lending and how
we are tackling the issue of financial exclusion.

As a UK-headquartered company, we are – as you might
expect – more advanced in the UK than elsewhere in some
areas of corporate responsibility. We acknowledge we have
more to do. One of my key priorities for 2005 is to continue to
extend the reach of our approach to corporate responsibility
outside the UK. We have, for example, a thriving community
programme in Africa, and an Environmental Management
System in operation in a number of countries in which 
we operate. 

In terms of ongoing feedback, we maintain a dialogue with
customers, employees, government, the voluntary sector, the
media and non-governmental organisations on a broad range 
of subjects. 

Our annual employee opinion survey canvasses employee
views on a wide range of issues including corporate
responsibility matters and you can read the headline results
in the Workplace section on page 19.

Above and beyond our day-to-day interaction with millions 
of customers worldwide, we involve our customers in focus
groups in order to get closer to their real thoughts and
motivations. These are generally conducted by market
research agencies on behalf of Barclays. We also use quarterly
brand tracker surveys to gauge how customers and the general
public perceive our brand.

“Following the review of 
our approach to corporate
responsibility in 2003, I am
pleased to confirm we made
good progress against our
objectives in 2004.” 

Reporting progress



7

Reporting progress
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Performance in key indices
In 2004, Barclays was ranked ninth among the top 100
companies in the Business in the Community Corporate
Responsibility Index (where our score was 94.6% – up
from 91% the previous year). Additionally, we retained
membership of the Dow Jones Sustainability Indices and
the FTSE4Good ethical index series.

Reporting
We report our progress on corporate responsibility issues
in a variety of ways: through meetings with stakeholders,
ethical index questionnaires, press releases on specific
initiatives, presentations at conferences and, primarily,
through our annual Corporate Responsibility Report
available in print and online.

The full corporate governance and Directors’
remuneration reports, together with detailed reports 
on the activities of each of our business units, can be
found in the Barclays PLC Annual Report 2004.

Feedback on last year’s
report
Following publication of our 2003 Corporate Social
Responsibility report, we commissioned research by 
Next Step Consulting into opinion-formers’ views on 
the report. Those interviewed included representatives 
of government and campaign groups, investors and
journalists. They told us they wanted:

• clearer explanation of our corporate responsibility
strategy;

• a more open and accessible style of report;
• more information about our international operations;
• more information about those areas where we could

have done better or have yet to achieve our targets.

We have tried to respond to these requests in this report.

In 2004, we again participated in the annual MORI survey of
the general public’s views on how well companies are fulfilling
their corporate social responsibilities. We ranked 18th out of
the 50 companies covered, and were in a similar position to
our UK competitors.

We keep politicians informed about issues related to our
business that might be of interest to them and their
constituents, including our involvement in communities. 
In 2004, this involved more than 300 meetings with politicians
at a constituency level. We encourage feedback from the MPs
and MEPs we are in contact with and we give full consideration
to their comments.

We very much welcome your views and so, in addition to 
the structured feedback programme we are undertaking, 
I encourage you to contact the individuals listed on page 35
if you would like to discuss further any aspect of our activities
contained in this report. 

On behalf of my colleagues around the world, I hope that 
you find the report to be a valuable insight into what we have
been doing, and a guide to how we will be taking forward this
increasingly important agenda.

David Weymouth
Corporate Responsibility Director



8

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Marketplace

We provide financial services to millions
of individuals and enterprises around 
the world to help them achieve their
financial goals. As a result, we contribute
to economic growth and play a vital role
in society.

As a business, we are committed to
treating our customers fairly, making
products and services accessible,
managing the supply chain responsibly
and upholding human rights. As a bank,
we seek to lend responsibly, and we
believe we can contribute further to
society by helping to tackle financial
exclusion.



9

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

How we are doing
• Invested £886,706 in community finance-related

initiatives in the UK.
• Undertook research to assess the effectiveness of the

Cash Card account and measure the impact of the
community finance initiatives we support.

• Continued to invest in our branches to make them
fully accessible to people with disabilities.

• Developed human rights principles to govern our
interactions with our customers.

Where we go from here
• Extend the reach of basic banking to reduce the

number of people in the UK without bank accounts.
• Play a leading role in the Money Advice Gateway,

which will significantly increase the availability of 
free independent money advice in the UK.

• Continue to implement policies designed to 
improve the social and environmental performance 
of our suppliers.

• Launch Barclays Global Investors iShares socially
responsible exchange-traded fund.

• Step up our efforts to meet the needs of our
increasingly diverse customer base by adapting
appropriate products and services.

• Develop and launch a programme of financial
inclusion support for one-parent families in the UK.

Products and services
Basic banking
The Barclays Cash Card account is designed to provide access to
basic banking and offers an easy-to-use account for those in the
UK who have not previously held a bank account and those who
need a basic account with no credit facility. In 2004, the number
of Cash Card accounts grew to 309,500 (up 20% on 2003) –
please refer to the table on page 10 for further details.

We commissioned independent research among 500 Cash Card
customers to find out more about them and their satisfaction
with the account. The research provided evidence that we are
meeting the needs of the account’s target customers,
particularly those on low incomes or otherwise financially
excluded. The research found that 60% of Cash Card
customers lived in households with a total income of
£20,000 or less, 58% lived in rented accommodation and
56% were single. The majority of respondents to the survey
(89%) were satisfied with the account, with those that were
dissatisfied mainly focusing on the lack of facilities – for
example an overdraft.

We found instances where account opening procedures were
not followed correctly by our branch teams and the options
available when dealing with applicants who did not have
conventional identification documents were not fully
understood. We carried out training for branch teams on 
the Cash Card and the account-opening process. This resulted
in a good report from a Banking Code Standards Board
mystery-shopping exercise.

We remained a committed supporter of the UK Government’s
Universal Banking Services programme. This enables recipients
of state pensions and benefits to open a Cash Card account
and access their money at their local Post Office. We also
continued to contribute to the running costs of the Post Office
Card Account – our commitment is £30m over five years.

Stephen Timms MP, Financial Secretary, HM Treasury,
commented: “I welcome Barclays commitment to tackling
financial exclusion. The publication of its basic account data
shows that Barclays is taking its responsibility to the financially
excluded seriously. They have also provided financial support,
for example, to credit unions through the PEARLS project.”

What we set out to achieve
• Create effective partnerships with community finance

organisations to maximise our contribution to tackling
financial exclusion.

• Improve how we measure the impact of our financial
inclusion activities.

• Continue our programme of ensuring branches are
accessible to all customers.

• Strengthen our approach to human rights.



10

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Bank accounts for 
homeless people
We continued to work with The Passage, a London-based
charity for homeless people, to open bank accounts for
their clients who cannot provide the usual forms of
identification. By the end of 2004, we had opened 35
accounts for Passage clients. We also worked with other
community organisations – for example East Lancs
Moneyline – to open accounts for their clients.

Cash card account customer numbers

Total Account holders % in 
Year account holders in deprived areas deprived areas

2000 18,000 1,770 9.9
2001 120,000 15,000 12.4
2002 202,000 27,000 13.4
2003 257,500 41,000 15.9
2004 309,500 45,500 14.7

Support for small businesses in deprived areas1 of the UK
The figures below refer to firms with a debit turnover of less than £1m and are correct at 31st December 2004

All Deprived % share % share
Barclays areas 2004 20033

Number of business current accounts 675,158 33,531 5.0 4.8

% in overdraft 19.6 19.6 5.0 4.8

Number of business deposit accounts 272,920 11,981 4.4 4.3

Number of loans 108,069 4,469 4.1 3.9

Loan and overdraft balances (£m) 7,574 336 4.4 3.9

Current and deposit balances (£m) 9,135 454 5.0 4.8

Number of business start-ups during 2004 83,755 5,784 6.9 6.2

2004 start-ups as a % of end-year business customers2 11.9 13.8

Ratio of savings to lending 1.21 1.35

1 ‘Deprived areas’ are those areas defined as such by the Bank of England in its report ‘Finance for Small Businesses in Deprived Communities’, November 2000. The term ‘small businesses’ refers 
to businesses so defined by the British Bankers’ Association.

2 Business customers are small businesses (companies, partnerships and sole traders) holding a business current account.
3 Definitional changes agreed by the Bank of England, British Bankers’ Association and contributing banks means that data contained in this table cannot be directly compared with those

previously supplied in Barclays Corporate Social Responsibility Reports for 2000, 2001 and 2002. Data for 2003 have been revised to meet the new definitions.



11

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Support for deprived areas
Barclays is committed to providing financial services to
businesses and individuals in deprived areas of the UK.

2004 saw an increase in the proportion of small business
current accounts in deprived areas, reflecting the increased
number of start-ups. There was an increase in the proportions
of deposit and loan accounts, and in credit and debit balances
held by these firms. The high rate of growth in outstanding
debit balances resulted in the credit-debit balance ratio for
deprived areas declining from 1.61 at the end of 2003 to 1.35
at the end of 2004. Please refer to the table on page 10 for
further details.

Data on our support for personal customers in deprived
areas can be found in our online Corporate Responsibility
Report at www.barclays.co.uk/responsibility 

Support for SMEs and non-profit organisations in Africa
We continued to roll out our new proposition for small 
and medium-sized enterprises (SMEs) in Africa. It is
operational in Kenya, Uganda, Tanzania, Botswana, Zambia,
Mauritius, Zimbabwe and Ghana. Key elements of this new
proposition are:

• a model for assessing credit requests that emphasises
account behaviour over company financial statements
(many SMEs cannot provide robust financial statements);

• unsecured lending up to set limits to enable businesses
without collateral to access finance; and

• money transmission accounts with flexible tariffs that
enable customers to minimise charges. 

In addition, we designed a new proposition for smaller
registered non-profit organisations. As a result, they will
benefit from discounts on key Barclays products and
participate in networking events with multinational NGOs.

Ethical investment options
During 2004, Barclays acquired Gerrard, one of the UK’s
leading private client wealth managers with £12.5bn assets
under management and 116,000 client accounts. Gerrard is
well established in the field of ethical investment and offers 

a range of ethical services for accounts of over £100,000.
Gerrard’s Ethical team rigorously analyses companies from
both a financial and ethical perspective, and assessment of
corporate governance and social and environmental practices
is integral to its investment process.

Barclays Global Investors manages a portfolio 
of ethical funds for clients. At the end of 2004, BGI’s total
amount under management in ethical funds was $81bn.

Socially responsible exchange-traded fund
During 2004, BGI developed the first socially responsible
exchange-traded fund for launch in the US in 2005. Exchange-
traded funds are index funds bought and sold like common
stocks on securities exchanges. The iShares KLD Select Social
Index Fund will be quite different from other socially
responsible funds in the marketplace, using a portfolio
approach that balances investment risk while adhering 
to clearly defined social criteria for stock selection. 

Charities, housing and education
Our Charities, Housing and Education team provides banking
services to the charity and public sector in the UK via a
nationwide network of dedicated Relationship Directors.

In 2004, we made more than £1bn of new loan commitments
to Housing Associations for the regeneration of social housing
and local communities. For example, we committed to
providing a £45m loan for the purchase and refurbishment 
of council housing stock in the south west under the
Government’s Large Scale Voluntary Transfer programme, 
and a loan of £30m for the development of affordable housing
and key worker accommodation across London.

In the education sector, our focus is on supporting universities
and colleges as well as their staff and their students. For
example, in the further education sector we continued to work
closely with the Learning and Skills Council to find innovative
ways of funding campus renewals. We also undertook work to
ensure bank accounts are available for students who need
them, particularly those from overseas who are a vital
component of growth in student numbers.



12

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Other activity
Other work to provide products and services with overt 
social or environmental benefits included:

• Through our Regeneration team, we have publicly
committed £200m to economic regeneration by making
venture capital funding and regional investment funds
available to businesses in deprived areas of the UK.

• Barclays Capital set up an Environmental Products team 
to help clients meet the challenges of the European 
Union emissions trading scheme. The team explored 
trading opportunities involving CO2 emissions and
renewable energy.

• Our Environmental Services team continued to provide
dedicated banking services for businesses in the renewable
energy, waste management and recycling sectors.

• Barclays Asset Finance was selected to join a panel of
funders on Waste & Resourcing Action Programme’s 
eQuip scheme to help recycling companies overcome 
the difficulties they have leasing vital machinery.

Financial inclusion
Community initiatives
In 2004, we developed a new Financial Inclusion Fund to
provide small grants for community organisations that tackle
financial exclusion through innovative projects. During 2004,
we agreed to support 15 projects through the fund.

We also continued to operate our Financial Inclusion
Partnership Programme, which supports a wide variety of
organisations with donations of more than £10,000. For
example we committed £100,000 of funding over two years to
the innovative Birmingham Community Banking Partnership
that brings together credit unions and community
reinvestment trusts to provide a range of services for the
financially excluded. Services include money advice, savings,
loans, basic bank accounts and bill payment services.

For the first time, we carried out research to measure the
impact our support for financial inclusion initiatives is 
having in communities across the UK. Of the 23 operational
community finance organisations we supported in 2004, 

Supporting credit unions
Since 2002 we have provided funding for the Association
of British Credit Unions Limited to pilot the PEARLS
system with selected UK credit unions. PEARLS is a
financial monitoring and business-planning tool
developed by the World Council of Credit Unions. In
2004 we published a report on the trial. It concluded
that PEARLS was invaluable in helping credit unions
grow, serve their customers better and therefore play a
key role in tackling financial exclusion. As a direct result
of the success of the pilot, Barclays agreed to fund the
rollout of PEARLS to a further 11 credit unions.

Funding of community finance-related initiatives 
in the UK in 2004

Community Finance 
Institutions £496,930

Other (including funding
of trade organisations) 
£31,760

Research and 
publications £55,016

Community placements 
£303,000

2000 2001 2002 2003 2004£m

Annual spending on money advice

3.0

2.5

2.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

0

1.28

1.76

2.38 2.42
2.55



13

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

17 responded to our research indicating that collectively they
are providing:

• 2,897 personal customers with affordable loans;
• 694 small business customers with loans;
• 4,833 customers with access to savings facilities; and
• £4.99m of affordable credit to individuals and small

businesses unable to access loans from a mainstream
finance provider.

Money advice
As a major lender, we have a responsibility to support the
provision of money or debt advice for those who get into
financial difficulty. In 2004, we provided £2.55m for free
money advice, mainly through Money Advice Trust (MAT),
Citizens Advice and the Consumer Credit Counselling Service.

We continued to work closely with MAT (including National
Debtline), Citizens Advice, Advice UK, Consumer Credit
Counselling Service, Payplan and the Department of Trade 
and Industry on developing new money advice strategies. We
committed £1.5m to this work over three years from 2005.

Financial capability
We have a role to play in helping people improve their
financial skills and ability to make confident financial
decisions. In serving our customers, we strive to provide clear
and transparent information and fair advice. We also support
financial education programmes aimed more broadly at UK
consumers. We have committed £1m to this since 2001.

We continued funding the Personal Finance Education Group
in its pioneering initiatives to develop personal finance
education in schools. We also started looking at how we could
help young adults, particularly those from disadvantaged
backgrounds, become financially astute. We will announce
plans in this area in 2005.

Other activity
Other financial inclusion work included:

• Continuing our programme of seminars for small business
entrepreneurs, which included running 264 Start Right
events (33 in deprived areas).

• By the end of 2004, 12 former Barclays employees were
working in financial inclusion roles under the Barclays
Community Placement scheme.

Responsible lending
Consumer lending
Barclays is committed to lending in a responsible and
transparent way. This means lending only to those we believe
will be able to repay the facility. To do otherwise is in neither
our interests nor those of our customers.

This commitment starts from the point at which we promote
credit or loans and continues through to helping those who
have repayment problems. Barclaycard and the other
consumer lending businesses we operate (Monument,
Barclayloan, FirstPlus and Clydesdale Financial Services) aim 
to offer credit only to people we believe will be able to 
manage such additional borrowing. 

In 2004, the lending practices of the major lenders in the UK
were subject to scrutiny by politicians, consumer groups and
the media. At the same time, the Treasury Select Committee
continued its review of transparency in the credit card market.
Barclaycard made considerable progress in responding to
concerns raised by this committee. 

For example, Barclaycard was one of the first credit card
companies to introduce summary boxes on marketing literature
to give consumers clear information about prices and charges.
We redesigned and rewrote our marketing materials to make
terms and conditions clearer. We also included summary boxes
on the back of Barclaycard statements.

Barclaycard went further than initially required by including 
a minimum payment warning on statements (this is now a
requirement of the Banking Code) and including examples 
of the effect on the cost of credit of paying back differing
amounts each month. These draw customers’ attention to the
implications of repeatedly making minimum repayments.
Additionally, Barclaycard developed an online calculator
enabling customers to work out the cost of credit for 
individual amounts.



14

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

The pressure on the industry to improve its lending decisions
increased in 2004. Barclaycard is a strong supporter of
increased data sharing between companies to improve lending
decisions. At Barclaycard, we share account details on our 
core loan and credit card portfolios with the credit reference
agencies. This information is made available to other banks on
a reciprocal basis to enable better-informed lending decisions
in the industry. Meanwhile, we are working with the rest of the
industry and the UK Government to reach agreement on an
information-sharing policy and processes.

Doing business with business
Some of our most significant social influences come through
the provision of finance to businesses or development projects,
which in turn have environmental or social impacts.

We work with our larger corporate clients worldwide,
alongside external specialists, to ensure the projects we
finance meet international social and environmental standards.
We introduced our Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA)
policy in 1997 to help us do this. If a project falls short of the
required standards, we work with the client to raise project
standards rather than simply refusing to provide finance.

We adopted the Equator Principles in 2003. These provide 
a framework for financial institutions to manage the
environmental and social dimensions of project financing. 
The Principles were drafted by four banks, including Barclays,
and were launched in June 2003. At the end of 2004, 27
financial institutions had adopted the Principles, accounting
for over 80% of cross-border project finance.

We continue to apply our EIA policy beyond the parameters 
specified in the Equator Principles. For example, we apply the
same screening to projects below the Equator Principles’
US$50m capital cost threshold and to non-project financing
where there is a known application of funds to an
environmentally or socially sensitive development.

We retained our focus on raising the awareness of
environmental and social risk issues among employees across
our global operations. For example, a number of Barclays Capital
employees took part in an intensive half-day workshop and for 

Supporting regeneration
We helped Betws Anthracite Ltd, operators of one 
of the last working deep mines in South Wales. 
It was facing soaring insurance costs and, through our
Business Support team, we arranged a loan of £250,000
to enable Betws Anthracite to pay its workforce and
undertake a controlled closure of the mine. The bank’s
support facilitated the launch of a business that is
regenerating the site and creating new jobs and housing.
The loan was repaid within eight months and 100 jobs
will be created in the community, equalling the number 
lost in the closure. 

Helping students use credit
cards responsibly
Against a background of rapidly rising student debts,
Barclaycard introduced a unique text messaging service
that sends reminders to Student Barclaycard customers 
in the UK one week before they have to pay their bill. The
aim is to ensure they don’t incur additional charges for
failing to pay on time. We hope to provide this service 
to other Barclaycard customers in the future.

£35.5m investment in making 
UK branches accessible to 
people with disabilities

1,000 new customer-facing 
jobs announced in our 
UK branch network 



15

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

our ‘environmental champions’ in Africa we developed distance-
learning courses to reinforce their awareness of social and
environmental issues in lending. Training frontline employees
helps us ensure environmental and social risks are considered
alongside more traditional business risks when lending decisions
are made. We have a dedicated team to advise on more complex
transactions, which received 158 referrals in 2004.

We strengthened our relationships with other adopters of the
Equator Principles. To mark the first anniversary of the Equator
Principles, Barclays hosted a meeting between 16 financial
institutions that had adopted the Equator Principles and 
13 non-governmental organisations (NGOs). The objective 
of the meeting was to have an open discussion on issues of
shared concern. Discussion areas included Equator Principles
implementation, training and disclosure. A working group
made up of NGO and financial institution representatives
(including a representative of Barclays) was formed to focus 
on making progress in addressing these key topics.

In addition, in response to approaches from the UK
Government, we engaged with senior policymakers regarding
environmental finance. We also gave presentations at a number
of global corporate responsibility forums.

For risks specifically associated with commercial property in the
UK, there is a defined policy involving a Land Use Questionnaire.
Understanding of environmental risks among lending managers
has increased such that more land use cases are now managed
by business teams without referral to the Environmental Risk
Management Unit.

Following a workshop on project finance due diligence in
October 2004, Sustainable Finance Ltd said: “The group [at
Barclays] had a well-developed existing set of policies and
procedures, and had a sustainability/business line interface
already in place that worked, ensuring a very high level of
rigour in the practical application of social and environmental
issues in project due diligence.”

Our Environmental Impact Assessment (EIA) policy is
available in the policies and principles section of
www.barclays.co.uk/responsibility 

Fairness and accessibility
Improving accessibility
We invested £35.5m in making our UK branches fully
accessible to people with disabilities by introducing facilities
such as level wheelchair access, power-assisted doors and
hearing loops. This took our total investment in this work to
£78.1m. As a result, 1,504 of Barclays branches are now fully
accessible (90% of the UK network).

Our target is for all our UK branches to have accessible features
and facilities, although we anticipate that 5% of the UK network
will never have level access because the required structural
changes cannot be made or because local authority permission
for changes will not be forthcoming. In the case of listed
buildings, proposals for improving access are evaluated against
the damage that might occur to the character or historic
significance of the building through improvements to access.
For example, entrances with steps and wrought-iron handrails
can be a key feature of a listed building and permission may not
be granted to alter these. Local authorities also take into
account the impact of proposed structural changes on
pedestrian safety. Where we are unable to make changes to
ensure branches are fully accessible, we will put alternative
arrangements in place for those customers and staff affected.

Meanwhile, Barclays Africa has spent nearly £5m over the
last two years modernising its premises, which included
improving accessibility. 

We continued our programme to ensure ATMs are accessible.
By the end of 2004, 92% of our ATMs in the UK were fully
accessible and we will continue this work in 2005 as planning
permission allows. 

To help employees learn about their duties and responsibilities
under the Disability Discrimination Act and to raise awareness
of the issues faced by people with disabilities, we worked in
partnership with the Employers Forum on Disability to develop
Disability Confident, an interactive training programme. 

Assisting business customers in difficulty
We are committed to assisting business customers in financial
difficulty. When this situation arises, our Business Support team



16

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

works with the relevant Business Banking relationship team and
the customer to understand the problem and develop a plan to
put the business on a firmer financial footing. During 2004, 752
new cases were referred to Business Support (see case study on
page 14).

Mortgage endowment complaints
We made significant efforts to improve our handling of
mortgage endowment complaints, in particular by reducing the
time taken to respond. During 2004, we signed a contract with
consultants Deloitte, who provide an independent capability to
handle mortgage endowment complaints on our behalf.

We continued to learn from complaints and as a consequence
have made changes to our sales process; we improved controls
and quality checking of sales of investment, pensions and life
assurance products; we introduced further checks on sales to
elderly and infirm customers; and we commission independent
research into the suitability of products we sell to these customers.

ATM charges
During 2004, there was growing media interest in charges
made by some banks and other ATM providers for the use of
ATMs. Barclays does not charge its own customers or those of
other banks and building societies for use of our 3,800 ATMs 
in the UK. We are committed to our ATM network.

Our cash machine and branch network is supported by other
free methods of withdrawing cash, such as cash back and cash
withdrawals at the Post Office. 

Unclaimed account balances
Banks’ use of funds in dormant UK bank accounts came under
scrutiny in 2004. Dormant account balances always remain 
the property of our customers and continue to earn interest.
Due to the increased risk of fraudulent activity on these
accounts, we periodically write to customers alerting them 
that they have a dormant account. Where no response is
received, we take action to prevent further communications
(e.g. statements, debit cards, chequebooks) being sent. We are
working with the British Bankers’ Association and HM Treasury
to determine how to deal with dormant balances in future.

Customer service
We added 1,000 new customer-facing jobs in our UK branch
network in 2004. This built on previous moves, such as the
introduction of quick pay-point machines, to enhance
customer service. Additional staff have helped improve
customer service; for example over the six months from May
to October, the average time customers spent queuing to see 
a cashier dropped from 4.4 minutes to 2.7 minutes.

The way we reward branch staff has an impact on our customer
relationships. During 2004, we began replacing product-sales
targets with value creation and service objectives as the main
determinant of reward.

We introduced Customer Service Forums in many of our
businesses in Africa. Held monthly, these forums identify
opportunities to improve customer service and value for
money. In addition, we hold events with customers to discuss
service issues. For example, forums held in Kenya involving 
45 prestige banking customers resulted in a number of changes
including additional cash machines to reduce queuing times
and improvements to processes for issuing cheque books.

Complaints
During 2004, we developed a new approach to handling
customer complaints. This goes well beyond regulatory
requirements and is designed to enhance the service customers
receive. Improvements include:

• the creation of more than 130 new roles dedicated to the
management of customer concerns;

• new and integrated complaint-handling systems;
• better training to help employees deal more effectively with

customer complaints. Our policy is that, before staff can
handle complaints, they must undertake this training and be
accredited. Staff undertake refresher training at least once 
a year.

In addition, a monthly forum, led by the Chief Executive of 
UK Banking, was set up to examine the causes of complaints,
devise action plans to resolve underlying problems and
monitor progress.



17

Marketplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

In Spain, we set up systems to deal with customer complaints
more quickly and effectively. We opened new internet
complaint channels and introduced a system for dealing with
complaints via e-mail. In addition, we brought together
customer complaints staff into a single team to deal with
complaints relating to all parts of our business in Spain.

Chip and PIN
We sent out Chip and PIN debit and credit cards to customers
as their old cards approached their expiry date. The new Chip
and PIN technology will help cut fraud. However, we recognise
that it is not suitable for everyone. Barclays allows customers
who will have a genuine difficulty in entering their PIN to
continue to sign for their card transactions. 

Managing our suppliers
Barclays recognises the importance of managing corporate
responsibility issues in the supply chain.

We have identified areas of our supply chain where social 
and environmental risks are highest and we concentrate our
efforts on these areas. We aim to work with suppliers to help
them find ways to improve both their performance and ours.
For example, in 2004, we began working with our stationery
supplier to improve the sustainability of our paper usage
by sourcing a bright white recycled paper cost effectively. 
In addition, we made it a contractual condition that certain
suppliers of environmentally sensitive products and services
implement environmental management systems that conform
to the requirements of ISO 14001. A number of our 
suppliers achieved or were working towards ISO 14001
including print suppliers Astron and facilities manager Atkins. 

Since 2001, we have asked certain suppliers to provide
information on their social, environmental and ethical
performance through an online evaluation tool. In 2004, we
concluded that we needed to do more in this area. We adopted
a new sourcing policy that strengthens our commitment to
responsible supply chain management, and covers issues
relating to the environment, equality and diversity, human
rights, ethical investment, health and safety, and how we 
treat suppliers.

We have more to do. In 2005 we plan to find ways to improve
all aspects of responsible supply chain management, provide
training for employees in our Sourcing and Supplier
Management functions and incorporate social, environmental
and ethical issues in our Supply Management Framework.

Human rights
Through our banking and investment activities, we interact
with millions of personal customers and almost all industries 
in nearly every country in the world. We contribute to the
economies of the countries in which we operate and have links
with many governments. With such wide-ranging operations, 
it is inevitable that we sometimes encounter behaviour and
activities, including the abuse of human rights, that conflict
with our corporate values.

In recognition of the wide scope of the subject and the
multifaceted nature of our associations and influence, in 2004
we developed a Barclays statement on Human Rights. This
draws together relevant policies and practices within an
overarching framework which will assist us in respecting and
promoting human rights within our spheres of influence as
a business.

See page 25 for information about our work to implement our
human rights principles in the workplace.

Zimbabwe
We have a branch network in Zimbabwe. Our view is that, 
as long as we can continue to manage our business to
acceptable operational standards, we will continue to 
support our 1,000 employees and our customers in the
challenging circumstances they face. 

Our human rights principles are available in the policies
and principles section of www.barclays.co.uk/responsibility 



18

Workplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Workplace

We want to be one of the most admired
financial services organisations in the
world. Having engaged and motivated
people, who enjoy their work, is critical
to achieving this aspiration.



19

Workplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

In 2003, through our annual opinion survey, employees told 
us Barclays needed to improve on its offering to its customers
and employees. During 2004, we worked to address these
concerns. In support of our people strategy, we focused on
improving internal communication and employee benefits,
providing better learning and development opportunities,
promoting and embedding equality and diversity, and helping
people serve customers better.

The results of the 2004 survey, to which 69% responded, 
reflected significant progress in these areas, although we still
have much to do.

Key findings of our 2004 employee opinion survey included:

• 89% of questions received responses that were significantly
more positive than in 2003.

• 59% of employees felt ‘engaged’ (up 8% since 2003).
• 59% of employees agreed that Barclays is an employer of

choice (up 9%).
• 71% of employees felt proud to be part of Barclays (up 8%).
• 71% of employees agreed management supports equality

and diversity (up 3%).
• Key areas for improvement: Barclays customer orientation

and leadership quality.

The survey covered UK Banking, Barclaycard, and Private
Clients and International businesses, as well as Central
Functions. 

Benefits
Tackling HIV/AIDS in Africa
In Africa, we have developed a pioneering HIV/AIDS policy
and Health and Wellbeing programme to help support
employees in dealing with the impact of the disease.

Our aims are to educate employees to help prevent the spread
of the disease and to give employees who have HIV/AIDS the
option of receiving treatment.

How we are doing
• Reviewed Barclays Bank PLC UK employee benefits 

and launched a new range, taking the total available
to nearly 60. 

• Gave all UK employees the right to request to work
until the age of 70.

• Opened 14 new Barclays University (bu) learning
zones in the UK.

• Improved training provision (including opening first
bu Metro Centre) in Barclays Africa and increased
support for employees in Africa living with HIV/AIDS.

Where we go from here
• Revitalise employee perceptions of the Barclays brand.
• Embed shared values across Barclays.
• Build sufficient leadership across all of our businesses,

with succession plans in place, to deliver growth plans.
• Continue work to encourage employees to focus on

customer needs.
• Reduce turnover among new recruits.
• Continue embedding equality and diversity in people

policies and practices.

What we set out to achieve
• Review our current benefits package.
• Review our policies on age prior to age discrimination

legislation due in 2006.
• Introduce more sites for learning and training across 

the UK.
• Extend employee support provision throughout Africa.



20

Workplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Barclays wins Age Positive
Award 2004
Becky Brewis, a customer service senior team leader, 
won the Outstanding Individual Achievement award 
at the Department of Work and Pensions Age Positive 
awards. Becky, 23, manages a department of more than
100 employees. She was recognised for her work to 
ensure equal opportunities for members of her team,
regardless of their age or background.

In 2004, we:

• completed the rollout of our HIV/AIDS programme across
our African operations including in South Africa, Botswana,
Zambia, Zimbabwe, Kenya, Tanzania, Uganda and Ghana;

• funded, through the Health and Wellbeing programme,
the provision of anti-retroviral drugs to all HIV-positive
employees and up to three registered dependants in 
all countries in Africa and the Middle East in which 
we operate;

• offered counselling services to all employees affected by, 
or concerned about HIV/AIDS;

• produced an online HIV/AIDS training course to help
employees deal with the disease;

• worked to ensure HR policies and practices do not
discriminate against infected employees;

• funded community projects, including the first after-school
centre for AIDS orphans in South Africa, and supported
non-governmental organisations such as Voluntary Services
Overseas in their work with those impacted by HIV/AIDS.

New benefits
We launched several new employee benefits, taking the total
number available to Barclays Bank PLC UK employees to nearly
60. This provides employees with access to one of the broadest
ranges of benefits of any blue-chip organisation. New benefits 
launched included:

• Exclusively Ours, an improved range of Barclays products
and services exclusive to employees.

• Barclays Home Computers, a scheme providing
opportunities for employees to obtain home computers
through a tax-free ‘salary sacrifice’.

• Youatwork, an electronic shopping channel featuring a wide
range of discounted products.

We endeavoured to improve our communication of employee
benefits by producing a booklet that for the first time presents
all these benefits in a single document.

Union Partnership and pay deal
Our relationship with Amicus (the trade union that represents
many of our UK employees) was strengthened with an

208,000
days of learning and development 
support in the UK in 2004

More benefits for pensioners
A large number of Barclays UK pensioners (those who 
have retired on an immediate or ill-health pension and their
respective spouses/dependants) are entitled to many of the
same benefits as employees. In addition to existing benefits
such as pensioners’ welfare service and discounted will-
writing and estates and trust advice, pensioners were given
access to other negotiated benefits such as discounted car
purchase scheme, access to Barclays University and access 
to the Youatwork electronic shopping channel.



21

Workplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

agreement to extend the current Partnership Agreement for 
a further five years. We also reached agreement with Amicus
on a new three-year pay deal for UK employees covering 2005
to 2007.

The Barclays Group European Forum was held in May and
November to discuss pan-European employee issues and was
attended by employee representatives from across Europe.
Topics discussed last year included the results of the employee
opinion survey, the implications of offshore outsourcing and
employee works councils.

Pensions
Our UK employee pension scheme afterwork was named
European Corporate Pension Fund of the Year and won the
‘Most effective benefits strategy’ award at the Employee
Benefits Awards. Introduced in 2003, afterwork differs from 
our previous scheme in which pension value depended on 
the performance of investments. Instead, it secures an 
amount with which to buy a pension, giving employees 
greater certainty.

In July, a new-look pension benefit statement called ‘Are you 
on course?’ was sent to active scheme members. It contained
personalised information to help members understand their
pension entitlement better. The statement won the ‘Best
benefit statement for large schemes’ award at the Professional
Pensions Awards 2004.

As part of our commitment to the welfare of pensioners, we
undertook a one-off review of pensions paid to members of 
the UK Retirement Fund (UKRF). As a result, around 2,700
pensioners in receipt of small pensions and who met certain
criteria received a one-off increase to their pension.

Share schemes
Barclays is committed to helping employees benefit from its
success through share ownership. Employees in the UK, Spain
and Ireland can participate in Sharesave upon invitation.
Sharesave is a risk-free savings and share option scheme that
allows participants to use their savings to buy Barclays shares at
a special price which is discounted by up to 20% at the outset of
the contract. It also offers some tax breaks to employees in the

UK and Ireland. By 23rd November 2004, almost 41,000
employees were participating in Sharesave. In 2004, we launched
telephone help-lines manned by independent financial advisers
and tax specialists to help Sharesave members.

Learning and development
Barclays UK employees received more than 208,000 days of
learning and development support in 2004 via face-to-face
classroom-style training and other methods such as distance
learning. This equates to 2.38 days per employee. 

During 2004, we opened 14 new Barclays University (bu)
learning zones that have created more face-to-face learning
opportunities for employees across the country. Barclays
University is our corporate university.

Our Barclaycard, Small Business, Premier Banking and
Woolwich businesses developed new induction programmes.
The aim was to help new employees get off to the best possible
start when joining Barclays.

We formed an Emerging Talent team to develop those with the
potential for senior management positions. Many of those
identified as high-potential employees attended ‘Lead to Win’, 
a strategic business course run in conjunction with London
Business School.

Elsewhere in the world, highlights included:

• We extended training opportunities to employees in our
African businesses by opening the first bu Metro Centre 
in Africa (in Johannesburg in South Africa).

• Barclays Spain put in place new development support for
employees that included launching a Junior Professional
Training programme, creating development plans for the
leadership team and offering free online English courses to
all employees. 

Equality and diversity
Barclays respects and values people of all backgrounds. 
In 2004, our work on equality and diversity centred on
integrating diversity into everyday business activities,
supporting employees and extending our global programme.



22

Workplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Barclays employees
Barclays employs 78,400 people around the world. The majority, 62,928, work in the UK.

UK employment statistics1,2 2004 2003 2002

Total employees 62,928 61,093 64,018
Average length of service (years) 11.3 11.0 11.0
Percentage with parental responsibilities 31.2% 36.0% 38.5%
Percentage working part-time 20.7% 25.0% 24.5%

Women in Barclays
Percentage of all employees 65.5% 66.0% 67.0%
Percentage of management grades3 33.0% 30.0% 29.7%
Percentage of senior executives 12.8% 13.0% 11.8%

Ethnic minorities in Barclays
Percentage of all employees 8.9% 8.0% 7.7%
Percentage of management grades3 4.9% 4.2% 3.5%
Percentage of senior executives 2.3% 2.7% 2.2%

Age profile
Employees aged under 24 18.0% 16.0% 14.7%
Employees aged 25-29 13.0% 12.0% 12.5%
Employees aged 30-49 58.5% 62.0% 62.9%
Employees aged 50+ 10.5% 11.0% 9.9%

Pensions
Barclays Bank UK Retirement Fund active members 61,412 62,761 65,122
Current pensioners 49,820 39,292 35,049

Notes:
1 Staff numbers are Barclays Bank PLC UK permanent staff only. These figures differ from those given in the Barclays PLC Annual Report which are based on full-time equivalent.
2 Data to 30th September 2004.
3 Management grades include all B5 levels up to and including senior executive and equivalent.



23

Workplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Embedding diversity
Specific diversity measures were included in the Group’s
strategic planning process for the first time and new human
resources standards were agreed to ensure diversity is
incorporated in people policies and practices.

A comprehensive suite of diversity training is now available
including:

• ‘Success Through Inclusion’ diversity awareness training,
completed by more than 2,000 employees in 2004.

• Career development events for senior women, employees
with disabilities and those from ethnic minority
backgrounds.

• Superworking training to help senior leaders improve their
effectiveness through better work-life balance.

• In addition, discussions about work-life balance and flexible
working opportunities are now part of employees’ quarterly
performance-development discussions.

Supporting employees
• In October 2004, we gave all UK employees the right to

request to work until the age of 70. At the end of 2004, we
employed 252 employees over the age of 60 in the UK.

• Our employee networks for gay, lesbian, bisexual and
transgender colleagues, for people with disabilities and for
ethnic minority employees all continued to increase their
membership from across our UK businesses.

• With the Department of Trade and Industry, we sponsored
and provided case studies for an employers’ guide produced
by Stonewall, the gay equality organisation, to raise
awareness of sexual orientation issues in the workplace.

• We established a multi-faith room at our new global head
office in London’s Canary Wharf to enable employees to
meet their religious obligations during working hours.

Black Gold
Barclays sponsored Black Gold, an exhibition celebrating
the achievements of black people in sporting history.
Members of the Barclays Cultural Diversity Network
helped launch the event. The Cultural Diversity Network
is made up of colleagues from ethnic minority
backgrounds. It works to raise awareness of cultural
issues and offers members networking opportunities
and mentoring. It also supports a wide range of charities
and organisations.

Disability Confident
To help employees learn about their duties and
responsibilities under the Disability Discrimination Act
and to raise awareness of the issues faced by people
with disabilities, we worked in partnership with the
Employers Forum on Disability to develop Disability
Confident, an interactive training programme.

2,000 employees completed ‘Success
Through Inclusion’ diversity
awareness training in 2004



24

Workplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Barclaycard women’s 
network
The Barclaycard women’s network, which has 200
members in the UK, Ireland and Germany, organised
workshops, seminars, coaching and mentoring to develop
female colleagues. The network won a Chairman’s Award
in 2004 in recognition of its work.

UK accidents 

2004 2003 2002

Total number of accidents
(including near misses
and dangerous occurrences) 3,377 3,578 3,641

Number of reportable accidents 220 205 200 

Tracking progress
We continued to track progress against our targets for senior
women and ethnic minority diversity via an annual employee
opinion survey.

In September 2004, women held 12.8% of senior roles. This is
some way short of our objective of reaching 22% in the UK by
the end of 2005 and 20% globally by 2006. Consequently, we
began work to increase the number of women in more junior
management roles, with the aim of expanding the pool of
potential female senior executives. Group Chief Executive 
John Varley held a series of discussion forums to understand
better the views of women at all levels and will host a Global
Women’s Conference early in 2005 to raise awareness of the
opportunities available across Barclays.

We saw an increase in the number of senior executives from
ethnic minority backgrounds from 1.1% in 2001 to 2.3% in
September 2004. Our objective of 3% of senior executives
being from ethnic minority backgrounds by the end of 
2005 looks to be within reach. 

We have deliberately avoided putting in place policies that
could be used as vehicles for positive discrimination.

Serving customers
We invested heavily in helping branch teams provide better
customer service. For example, we introduced an accreditation
scheme for cashiers, which recognises the development of
customer service skills, and we restructured the network
management team, increasing the accountability and
autonomy of branch managers.

We also changed how we determine the size of the annual
performance bonus pool available to all UK employees so it is
now linked to how Barclays performs against various customer
service measures. In addition, senior executive rewards are now
linked to the levels of customer service achieved by their
business area.

For more information on our work to improve customer
service, see page 16.

1,000 new jobs created in India as a 
result of offshore outsourcing



25

Workplace
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Health and safety
The health and safety of our people, customers and visitors,
remained a priority. For more on our health and safety
performance in the UK, see the table ‘UK accidents’. 

Elsewhere, Barclaycard Germany was recognised by the
country’s Office for Employment Protection as a ‘Role Model
for Employment Protection’ for its outstanding work in safety
and security. 

Other issues
Offshore outsourcing
Barclays and Amicus reached agreement on a policy to
support employees affected by offshore outsourcing. 
The policy focuses on early communication and the re-skilling 
of staff to maximise redeployment. Patricia Hewitt, Trade 
and Industry Secretary, described the agreement as
‘groundbreaking’ and a ‘blue-print for other employers and
unions’. In December 2004, we presented the framework to 
a European Commission seminar on Offshoring as an example
of industry best practice.

During 2004, 523 UK roles moved offshore. This resulted in no
compulsory redundancies because 69% of those affected were
successfully redeployed and the remaining 31% opted for
voluntary redundancy. By the end of 2004, as a result of
offshore outsourcing, we had created more than 1,000 new 
jobs in India.

Better terms for contract cleaners
In a pioneering move, we helped ensure favourable terms and
conditions for cleaning staff at our new global headquarters 
in London’s Canary Wharf. Working with our facilities
management provider Johnson Controls, we awarded the
cleaning contract to Rentokil Initial. Under the deal, the
contractor will provide its cleaners with an enhanced
employment package including above-market pay rates, full
sick pay, holiday and pension entitlements and a range of
training and development opportunities. 

Human rights
We acknowledge we have a responsibility to uphold human
rights principles in the workplace. In 2004, we developed a
statement to set out our approach to human rights and draw
together relevant policies, practices and aspirations. This
statement covers our role as a global employer, a purchaser 
of goods and services and a provider of financial services.

See page 17 for information on how we apply our human
rights principles in the marketplace.

Our human rights policy statement is available in 
the policies and principles section of
www.barclays.co.uk/responsibility



26

Community
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Community

Our community investment programme 
is a crucial part of the way we fulfil our
responsibilities as a business. We are
committed to investing 1% of UK pre-tax
profits in community activity.

In 2004, 25,194 employees and pensioners
worldwide took part in Barclays-supported
volunteering and fundraising activities. 
Our total commitment in support of the
community was £32m.



27

Community
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

What we set out to achieve
• Maintain our involvement and financial commitment to

the community.
• Launch a major new flagship community programme.
• Continue to improve the communication of the positive

benefits of our community investment.

How we are doing
• Committed £32m in support of the community,

including our ongoing commitment to donate over
time at least 1% of UK pre-tax profits.

• Launched Barclays Spaces for Sports, a three-year 
£30m investment in community sports facilities.

• Continued work to communicate the benefits of 
our community investment to customers and the
general public.

Where we go from here
• Review our donation and employee support activity to

ensure it meets business, community and employee
needs.

• Develop better online facilities to make it easier for
employees to get involved in our community
programme and request donations.

• Use our branches and other communication channels
to communicate our programme more effectively.

• Achieve greater synergies between our community
and commercial operations.

• Increase the international scope of our community
involvement.

Barclays Spaces for Sports
In September, we launched Barclays Spaces for Sports, a three-
year £30m investment in community sports facilities. This made
us the biggest corporate investor in grassroots sport in the UK.
The project aims to transform neglected and underutilised land
into more than 300 new community sports facilities. To ensure
these are enjoyed for years to come, community sports groups
will also receive funding for the development of sporting
activities, coaching, volunteering, kit and equipment.

Over three years, Barclays Spaces for Sports will create 21
flagship sites and 300 smaller sites ranging from BMX tracks and
football pitches to multi-purpose games areas and tennis courts. 

We are working on the initiative with our existing partners 
the Football Foundation, the UK’s biggest sports charity, and
Groundwork, the environmental regeneration charity.

More information at www.barclays.co.uk/spacesforsports

Donations
We have made a strong commitment to supporting charities
through our donations programme.

We have a very active community programme in Africa where
donations are focused on three key areas: HIV/AIDS,
education, and supporting people with disabilities. Donations
were made to a number of continent-wide projects, as well as
to projects in individual countries, for example World Vision in
Tanzania, Heartbeat Foundation in South Africa and Craft
Academy in Mauritius.

In the UK, our priority is to support local charities and voluntary
sector organisations that are able to involve our employees in
their work. We do this through our network of community
managers based around the country. To maximise the impact on
local communities of the funding we provide, over the last few
years we have made fewer but more substantial donations. The
average local grant in 2004 was £7,926.

We also support a handful of national charities in areas where
we believe our support can have a significant impact. In 2004,
we made donations to the AIDS charity Terence Higgins
Lighthouse and the Prison Reform Trust. Charities like these
traditionally find it difficult to attract corporate donations.



28

Community
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Response to Indian Ocean tsunami disaster
In response to the Indian Ocean tsunami disaster in December,
Barclays donated an immediate £350,000 to the Red Cross
emergency aid appeal. We also made a commitment to match
funds donated by staff through payroll giving and their own
fundraising activities. Barclays staff were quick to organise
hundreds of fundraising activities in countries including
France, Germany, Monaco, the US, South Africa, the Seychelles
and the UK. At the end of February 2005, 287 fundraising
events had been registered for matched funding. In total,
Barclays and its employees around the world gave more than
£1.3m to support the relief work.

In line with other credit card companies, Barclaycard waived
processing charges on donations made on credit and debit cards
to the Disaster Emergency Committee, its 12 member charities
and other charities directly connected to the appeal. Barclays
also waived charges for customers wishing to transfer money
from their current account to affected people in South East Asia.

To support customers affected by the disaster, we set up a
helpdesk to provide them with facilities such as an emergency
cash service, cancellation and subsequent replacement of lost
debit or credit cards and, where necessary, arrangement of
interest-free overdraft facilities.

Donation to Mandela Trust
In 2004, we pledged £5m to support the activities of the
Mandela Trust and Legacy Organisations, set up by Nelson
Mandela to provide long-term funding for his South African-
based charitable foundations. Mr Mandela commented: “Barclays
has shown a commitment to the continent of Africa over many
years and will be continuing that commitment with this large
and much-appreciated donation, which will put the new trust 
on a firm financial footing.” In addition to providing financial
support, Barclays will be represented on the Trust’s Board.

More information about our donations to charities is 
available in the community affairs section of
www.barclays.co.uk/responsibility

Employee involvement
Barclays is a leader in employee community involvement, offering
employees a range of ways to give their time, skills and money 
to charities that matter to them. In 2004, 25,194 employees and

Tackling blindness in Africa
Barclays provided £100,000 to Sight Savers International
as part of a three-year commitment to help prevent and
cure blindness and support people who are permanently
blind across Africa. By the end of September 2004, our
support had enabled Site Savers in Zimbabwe to examine
and treat 6,834 patients, of whom 532 received vital
eye surgery.

Support for youngsters with
disabilities in France
In France, we helped to fund a school for those with
physical disabilities and learning difficulties. We also
provided the school’s students with short-term work
placements so that they could experience the work
environment.

Rehabilitating young 
offenders
We helped fund Gate Training, a Cardiff-based charity
that helps young offenders re-enter the community after
they are released from prison. As a result, Gate Training
was able to provide personal development courses for
young offenders at a prison in Bridgend in South Wales.
These pre-release courses sought to help participants
with resettlement and reduce the risk of them 
re-offending. During 2004, 32 young men took part. 
Our support also enabled Gate Training to develop a
post-release support programme for launch in 2005.

11,520 Barclays people 
took part in Make 
A Difference Day



29

Community
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

pensioners worldwide took part in Barclays-supported
volunteering and fundraising activities.

We again supported the Community Service Volunteers Make 
A Difference campaign. In total, more than 11,520 employees
worldwide took part, including more than 4,000 staff in Africa.
Employees in the US, Spain and Ireland also participated. For
example: In the UK, 80 marketing employees in Coventry lent their
expertise to four local Help the Aged shops and increased takings
and stock levels during a week of support. In Spain, more than
300 employees took part including 50 in Madrid who took a
group of adults with disabilities to the city’s science museum.
Other activities run by Barclays employees in Spain included a
football match for the homeless in Valencia and a visit to a theme
park for disadvantaged children in Malaga.

Measuring impact
To justify investing shareholders’ funds in the community, we need
to prove the benefits this brings to the charities and voluntary
organisations we support, to our employees and to Barclays.

We worked with the London Benchmarking Group to confirm
that the costs for managing and administering the programme
were not excessive in comparison with those incurred by other
major corporate investors in the community. 

In addition, we built indicators for our Barclays Spaces for
Sports programme into our ‘brand health monitor’. These will
allow us to assess the difference the sponsorship makes to how
customers and employees feel about us.

We also participated in a MORI survey of the general public’s
perception of how well companies are fulfilling their
responsibilities. This told us that, although more people than
ever before are aware of our community programme, the
majority do not yet see Barclays as a good corporate citizen.
Based on these findings, we are determined to communicate
the extent of our community investment more effectively.

Working with communities

2004 2003 2002

Total global community contribution £32.0m £32.8m £32.3m
Direct donations to UK charities £11.2m £9.9m £11.1m

UK employee involvement
Amount raised by employees and pensioners through ‘£ for £’ 
match-funded activities £10.7m £8.9m £7.4m
Activities match funded 10,109 9,014 7,615
Barclays fundraisers 7,611 6,624 5,569
Employee volunteering groups 1,720 1,479 1,309
Employee volunteers 14,587 12,270 10,051
Bank hours given to support employee volunteers 81,763 61,215 10,948
Employees receiving paid time off for volunteering 9,855 8,188 1,409
Total employees and pensioners receiving Barclays support for
fundraising or volunteering 20,835 17,153 16,113
UK charities/voluntary organisations supported by Barclays programmes1 6,774 6,230 5,882
Employees giving through ‘Pennies from Heaven’ scheme (at year end) 8,244 6,283 6,271
Amount given through Payroll Giving (including matched funding) £1.29m £1.04m £0.94m
Employees and pensioners giving through payroll 3,866 4,215 4,580

Global employee involvement2

Total employees involved in Make A Difference Day 11,520 7,659 #
Total employees and pensioners receiving Barclays support for 
volunteering and fundraising2 25,194 20,053 #

Data correct as of 31st January 2005.
1 Any support from Barclays (donation, volunteering, etc) – figures include local branches of national charities as separate organisations.
2 Includes employees in UK, Africa and Spain.
# Figure not available.



30

Environment
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Barclays has a long-standing
commitment to respect the environment.
In 2004, we continued our work to
reduce our impact on climate change 
and to use our resources more efficiently.

Environment



31

Environment
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Governance
Good governance is the foundation of environmental
management. In 2004, the Environmental Steering Group
continued to oversee progress and ensure that we adhered to our
environmental policy. The policy outlines our commitment to
continual improvement, and was reviewed and updated in 2004.

Our environmental policy is available in the environment
section of www.barclays.co.uk/responsibility

Environmental management system
Our environmental management system (EMS) is the
framework we use for implementing our environmental policy.
The core elements of our EMS are certified to the international
environmental standard ISO 14001 and are externally audited.
Our 2004 audit was again favourable: there were no ‘non-
conformances’ and several positive points were made in the
auditor’s report. 

During 2004, we continued to develop our EMS. In the UK, 
we refined our internal environmental audit programme and
carried out environmental audits at 11 UK sites. Internationally,
we collected baseline environmental data from our operations 
in Africa and from Barclays Capital to help focus our efforts 
in these businesses.

We have no material prosecutions under environmental
legislation to report. 

Following the success of our business in Portugal in gaining 
ISO 14001 in 2003, Barclays International Retail and Commercial
Banking activities in Spain received ISO 14001 certification in
2004. Barclaycard is planning a certification audit for early 2005.

To help other businesses, we began sponsoring a training
programme for small and medium enterprises seeking to
develop an EMS. ‘Practical Environmental Management Plus’ 
is run by the environmental charity Groundwork.

Indirect impacts
We recognise that some of our most significant environmental 
impacts are indirect, through corporate lending and through
purchasing goods and services. More information on both
these issues can be found on pages 14 and 17.

What we set out to achieve
• Set new targets covering recycled paper in the UK.
• Implement our Environmental Management System

(EMS) in Barclays Global Investors.
• Provide more environmental awareness training 

and promote environmental issues throughout the 
supply chain.

How we are doing
• Set and achieved new targets to increase our use of

recycled office paper (see data table on page 33).
• Implementing our EMS in Barclays Global Investors

proved too ambitious. However, work progressed on
identifying the environmental impact of BGI's activities
in the UK and in San Francisco in the US.

• Employees and suppliers completed online
environmental awareness training.

Where we go from here
• Meet targets for energy, water and paper

consumption, which run until the end of 2005.
• Set new targets for 2006 and beyond.
• Expand our EMS to key Barclays businesses worldwide.
• Develop environmental standards for office

refurbishments.
• Expand recycling facilities at our main office sites in

the UK.

More information on our targets is available in 
the environment section of 
www.barclays.co.uk/responsibility



32

Environment
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Direct impacts
We have medium-term targets to reduce our direct
environmental impacts. Our performance against these is
shown in data tables on page 33. These have been compiled
using the Global Reporting Initiative as guidance.

Climate change
We have a five-year commitment, starting in 2002, to
participate in the UK Government’s Emissions Trading Scheme
(ETS). We achieved our first two years’ targets by reducing CO2

emissions from our ETS building portfolio by 13,293 tonnes.
The incentive money we receive for participating in the
scheme is re-invested in energy-efficiency projects – for
example, we used ETS funds to help pay for the installation 
of variable speed air conditioning motors at our computer
centre in Gloucester.

Effective management of our property portfolio and
investment in energy-efficient technology are key to reducing
our energy consumption. The performance standards agreed
with the facilities management companies who manage our
buildings include energy-reduction targets and we collaborate
with them on an ongoing basis to help achieve these. 

We also aim to reduce carbon dioxide emissions from business
travel. In 2004, we applied carbon dioxide emissions limits to
our employee car scheme for the first time.

Resource use
We reviewed the size and weight of paper used in our
marketing materials with the aim of reducing paper usage.
Guidelines were agreed and are being implemented, resulting
in a significant reduction in 2004.

We also piloted Barclaycards made from PET-g (a new form of
plastic) for a major customer. We are also investigating the use
of recycled PVC plastic as an alternative to PET-g.

Waste
We continued to work with Solve Disposals Europe to ensure 
that our redundant IT equipment was disposed of responsibly
(most of it sold or donated). We established a contract with
Green-Works to distribute redundant furniture and equipment 
to schools, charities and start-up businesses. In 2005, we will be
collecting baseline data for the recycling of cans and bottles. 
This will enable us to set realistic targets for 2006 and beyond.

Building a sustainable future
In 2005, around 5,000 employees from 12 London offices
will move to a new global headquarters in London’s
Canary Wharf. The building was designed to meet high
environmental standards, and has been rated ‘excellent’ in
an independent assessment using the widely recognised
Building Research Establishment Environmental
Assessment Method.

In order to save energy, the site has a heat recovery
system, a lighting system with daylight and presence
detectors, more efficient IT equipment (for example PCs
with flat screens), and fewer printers. The site has central
areas where employees will segregate waste for recycling,
and even has its own bottling plant to recycle water
bottles.

In recognition of the environmental credentials of the 
new head office building, we were named National Green
Champion for Environmental Best Practice for the banking
and finance sector at the 2004 Green Apple Awards.

Buying recycled materials
In 2003, we set ourselves new targets to increase our 
use of recycled office paper. To achieve this, we began
purchasing a bright white paper with 80% recycled
content. We worked closely with our stationery suppliers
to source the paper and to test it in our printers. As a
result of this, and other measures, we increased our use 
of recycled-content paper from 32% in 2003 to 57% while
achieving cost savings in our purchase of office paper.

94.6% Our score in the eighth Business 
in the Environment Index. We were
ranked 30th overall and fourth out
of 13 in the banking sector.



33

Environment
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

UK environmental data
Change

On against Baseline1

Targets Unit track? baseline 2004 2003 figures

Climate change CO2 generated from energy use tonnes CO2 – 18% 162,434 149,336 197,215
CO2 generated from business travel tonnes CO2 + 13% 37,711 32,780 33,412
Total CO2 from energy use and travel tonnes CO2 – 13% 200,145 182,117 230,627

Energy Total energy consumption7,8 GWh – 21% 458.8 458.8 580.2
10% reduction by 2005 Total energy consumption per sq. metre kWh/m2 ✗ – 7% 298 313 320

Business Travel Business travel by air5 million km + 55% 139.3 130.6 89.9
Business travel by car million km + 6% 75.1 77.3 71.03

6% reduction by 2005 Total CO2 per km of business travel by car g/km ✗ – 1% 184.3 184.2 186.5

Water Water consumption7 m3 – 27% 752,642 757,180 1,030,437
10% reduction by 2005 Total water consumption per sq. metre m3/m2 � – 14% 0.49 0.52 0.57

Paper Consumption – A4 copier paper tonnes – 1% 2,618 2,619 2,6372

10% reduction by 2005 Consumption – A4 copier paper per head kg per head ✗ – 4% 43.63 45.15 45.31 
Limit to 150 tonnes in 2004 Consumption – Internal Publications tonnes � – 71% 98 121 3382

Consumption – Marketing & Advertising tonnes 9,287 13,848
5% increase of recycled copier 
paper usage Consumption – recycled A4 copier paper % � + 25% 57% 32% 32%6

Redundant Electronic Equipment Total number of REE items no. 32,384 16,309 20,2922

Min 45% of REE to be resold Of which:
or donated – Sold or donated % � 51% 61% 58%
Min 75% remaining REE to be – reused within industry % � 45% 36% 37%
reused in industry – incinerated with energy recovery 4% 3% 2%

– sent to landfill 0% 0% 4%

Normalisation factors Gross Internal Floor area 000 m2 1,538 1,466 1,814
Staff numbers no. 60,000 58,000 58,200

European data9

Targets Unit 2004 2003

Climate Change CO2 generated from energy use tonnes CO2 7,295 8,479

Energy Total energy consumption GWh 17 20
Total energy consumption per sq. metre kWh/m2 150 172

Water Water consumption m3 53,612 67,029
Total water consumption per sq. metre m3/m2 0.47 0.58 

Paper Consumption – A4 copier paper tonnes 227 217
Consumption – Marketing & Advertising tonnes 104 –

Indirect impacts Unit 2004 2003 2000

Commercial Lending Land use questionnaires received no 1,946 2,911 6,138
Percentage needing further enquiry % 71 47 25
Additional case referrals/enquiries no 316 371 457

Purchase of goods and services Low Moderate High Totals
Level of environmental risk4 no reviewed in 2004 102 21 5 128
Approximate value of contracts £m 660 96 35 791

Notes:
1 Baseline figures are 2000 unless stated otherwise.
2 Baseline figures are 2001.
3 Baseline figures are 2002.
4 Levels determined from an assessment by WSP Environmental Limited.
5 Air travel data includes international operations.
6 2003 Baseline.
7 Water and gas data has not been available for all operations.
8 Oil data has not been included in the total energy figures.
9 European data includes International Operations in France, Spain 

(excluding Banca Zaragozano), and Portugal.



34

Verification statement
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Verification statement
Nature and Scope of the Verification/Assurance
SGS was commissioned by Barclays PLC to conduct 
an independent assurance of the Barclays PLC Corporate
Responsibility Report. The scope of the assurance, based 
on the SGS Sustainability Report Assurance methodology,
included the text, and data in accompanying tables,
contained in this report. Data drawn directly from Barclays
PLC’s independently audited financial accounts were not
checked back to source as part of this assurance process.

The information in the Corporate Responsibility Report of
Barclays PLC is the responsibility of the management of
Barclays PLC. SGS has not been involved in the preparation
of any of the material included in the Corporate
Responsibility Report.

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the text, data,
graphs and statements within the scope of verification set
out below.

Statement of Independence and Competence
The SGS Group of companies is the world leader in inspection,
testing and verification, operating in more than 140 countries
and providing services including management systems and
service certification; quality, environmental, social and ethical
auditing and training; environmental, social and sustainability
report assurance. SGS affirms its independence from Barclays
PLC being free from bias and conflicts of interest with the
organisation, its subsidiaries and stakeholders.

The assurance team was assembled based on their
knowledge, experience and qualifications for this
assignment, and comprised auditors registered with the
Institute of Environmental Management and Assessment;
IRCA, the International Register of Certificated Auditors;
EMAS Approved Verifiers; and Auditors and a Full Member
of Accountability. Assurors hold the following auditing
qualifications: QMS 2000 Lead Auditor, SA8000 and
ISO 14001 Lead Auditor.

Methodology
The SGS Group has developed a set of protocols for the
Assurance of Sustainability Reports based on current best
practice guidance provided in the Global Reporting Initiative
Sustainability Reporting Guidelines (2002) and the AA1000
Assurance Standard (2003). These protocols follow differing
levels of assurance depending upon the reporting history
and capabilities of the Reporting Organisation.  

This report has been assured using our Level 1 protocol for
content veracity. The assurance comprised a combination 
of interviews with relevant employees of Barclays PLC in 
the London, Poole, Coventry and Northampton offices in
England and in Spain, France and Portugal. Documentation
and record review and validation with external bodies
and/or stakeholders was also carried out, where relevant.

Verification/Assurance Opinion
On the basis of the methodology described and the
verification work performed, we are satisfied that the
information and data contained within the Barclays PLC
Corporate Responsibility Report verified is accurate, reliable
and provides a fair and balanced representation of Barclays
sustainability activities in 2004.

It is our opinion that Barclays PLC reporting has reached
the level where it would measure favourably against current
reporting Guidelines. We recommend that Barclays PLC
progress in future to a broader approach to assurance in
line with observed improvements in their CR reporting. 

Signed:
For and on behalf of SGS United Kingdom Limited

Pauline Earl
Business Manager – Systems and Service Certification
31st March 2005



35

Contact us
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Contact us
For a fuller account of our corporate responsibility
performance in 2004 and the latest news on our 
corporate responsibility programmes, visit
www.barclays.co.uk/responsibility

Alternatively, contact the following:

Richard Hamilton
Corporate Responsibility

Rachael Barber
Community Affairs

Philippa Birtwell
Public Issues

Chris Bray
Environmental Risk Policy

Andrew Flett
Environmental Management

Mary Quinn
Equality and Diversity

Peter Kelly
Financial Inclusion

Diana Wright
Disability Issues

Address:
Barclays PLC
1 Churchill Place
London E14 5HP
Tel: 020 7116 1000



36

Index
Corporate Responsibility Report 2004

Index
About Barclays 2
Accessibility 15
afterwork 21
Amicus 20,21,25
ATM charges 16
Barclays Group European Forum 21
Barclays Spaces for Sports 27
Barclays University/bu 20,21
Basic banking 9
Benefits 19
Brand and Reputation Committee 5
Business travel 32,33
Carbon dioxide emissions 32
Cash Card 9,10
Climate change 32,33
Complaints 16
Consumer lending 13
Credit unions 12
Customer service 16
Disability 23,27,28
Diversity 19,21,22,23
Donations 27
Emissions Trading Scheme 32
Employee opinion survey 19
Employee statistics 22
Energy 12,31,32,33
Environmental Impact Assessment 14,15
Environmental impacts 31,32

Environmental management system 31
Environmental training 31
Equality 19,21,22,24
Equator Principles 14
Ethnic minorities 22,23,24
Financial inclusion 9,12,13
Governance 5,31
Health and safety 24,25
HIV/AIDS 19,27
Human rights 9,17,25
iShares 11
Lending 13
Make A Difference Day 29
Money advice 9,12,13
Offshore outsourcing 25
Paper 17,31,32,33
Partnership Agreement 20
Pensions 20,21,22
Products and services 3,9
Responsible lending 13
Sharesave 21
Stakeholder dialogue 6
Supply chain management 9,17,31,32
Volunteering 29
Waste 12,32
Water 31,32,33
Women in Barclays 22,23,24
Zimbabwe 17





Registered office: 
54 Lombard Street, London EC3P 3AH

Please note with effect from 31st May 2005
our registered office will move to:
1 Churchill Place, London E14 5HP

Registered in England. Registered No: 48839

9903238

Audio, Braille, large-print and CD-ROM versions 
of this report are available, free of charge, by
telephoning the Barclays Information Line on 
0800 400 100 (via TextDirect if appropriate), or 
by e-mailing a request for your preferred format 
to corporate.responsibility@barclays.co.uk

The paper used in this report is made from Elemental Chlorine Free
(ECF) pulps. The paper is made from 80% post-consumer waste and
20% mill waste and is an NAPM approved recycled grade. Additionally,
the manufacturing mill is certified to ISO 9002 Quality Assurance
standard and the ISO 14001 Environmental Management standard.

Designed and produced by Pauffley Ltd
www.pauffley.com
Printed by the colourhouse


